' Chartered
Accountants

CARCRAFT GROUP LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
(“THE COMPANY?”)

Company Number: 08595164

Registered Office: Herschel House, 58 Herschel Street, Slough,
Berkshire, SL1 1PG

Former Registered Address: 21 Holborn Viaduct, London, EC1A
2DY

Trading Address: Carcraft, Nixon Street, Rochdale, OL11 3JW

High Court of Justice 6046 of 2015

Progress Report pursuant to Rule 4.49B of The Insolvency Rules
1086

Period: 1 December 2015 to 30 November 2016

LU

Qiq 24/01/2017 #113
COMPANIES HOUSE

GARCRAFT GRCUP LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION} 19 January, 2017




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the Liguidator of the Company to comply with his statutory

duty to report to creditors on the progress of the quidation

Contents

1.

Progress

1.1. Asset Realisation

12.

1
1.
1
1

1.7
18

> o e

Information Gathering

(a) Books and records

(b) Accountants’ files

(c) Solicitors’ files

(d) Banks'files

(e} Other Agents holding records of the Company
Investigations

Litigation

Outstanding Matters and Dividend Prospects
Statutory and Administrative Work

Creditor Claims

Unrealised Assets

Liquidator Remuneration

21
2.2
2.3
24

Administration and Planning
Investigations

Realisations of Assets
Creditors

Disbursements

Creditor rights to challenging Liquidator Remuneration and Expenses

Liquidator's Duties and Execution of Functions

5.1
9.2
9.3

Liquidator's Duties
Books and Records
Fulfiling the Liquidator's Functions

Other Matters

CARCRAFT GROUP LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

19 January, 2017




7. Enclosures

7.1 Receipts and Payments Account

7.2 Breakdown of time costs for the Period

7.3 Detailed breakdown of time costs by category of work undertaken for the Period
7.4 Minutes of creditors meeting held on 9 March 2016

7.5 Statement of Insolvency Practice 1

7.6 Statement of Insolvency Practice 2

7.7 Insolvency Code of Ethics

CARCRAFT GROUP LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION}) 18 January, 2017




TO ALL CREDITORS OF CARCRAFT GROUP LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION (“THE
COMPANY™)

| refer to my appointment as Liquidator of the Company taking over the administration from
the Officlal Receiver with effect from 1 December 2015 and write In order to provide a
Progress Report pursuant to Rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986

This Progress Report covers the period 1 December 2015 to 30 November 2016 (“the
Pencd”) The Progress Report for the Period I1s broken down as follows

Progress during the Period

Liguidator Remuneration

Disbursements

Creditor Rights te Challenging Liquidator Remuneration and Expenses
Liguidator's Duties and Execution of Functions

Other Matters

Enclosures

SN AW

To assist creditors by affording greater transparency as to my duties and the way in which |
would typically execute the same, at section 5 of the Progress Report the same 1s set out In
some detall

To set this report In context, | would stress to credifors that a Liquidator enters office as a
relative stranger He or she has a duty to be efficient, vigorous and unbiased Further, a
Ligudator owes fiduciary duties to the creditors as a whole

1. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

11 Asset Realisation

(a) Realisation of known disclosed assets

The Official Recewver’'s report to creditors dated 13 November 2015 indicated the company
did not have any assets capable of recovery

(b) Further Asset Realisation

Please see the attached Recelpts and Payments account for any realisattons made during
the Period

The benefit to creditors of time spent realising assets assists to potentially increase funds
which may be available for creditors

The time costs incurred by me and my staff in undertaking this work in the Period can be
seen In the enclosure at Section 7 2 of this report

1 2 Information Gathering

As any Liquidator enters office as a relative stranger one of the significant aspects of the
case will have been to obtain and where necessary reconstruct the books, papers and
records of the Company The benefit to creditors of this 1s explained in detail in Section 5 of
this report as well as being necessary to assist with the investigations detailed below

CARCRAFT GROUP LIMITED {IN LIQUIDATION}) 19 January, 2016




(a) Books and records

During the Penod | sought to retrieve the Company's books and records from the directors in
order to review the same to investigate the Company’s affars To date, the directors have
provided me with some books and records | have been directed to Grant Thornton LLP for
further books and records and have consequently entered into correspondence with them in
order to further investigate the Company’s affairs

It appears that Grant Thornton LLP hold the records for the group of companies and have
provided me with a list of records held to identify any which many belong to the Company
As such, this 1s being reviewed to dentify any of the Records which may belong to the
Company

(b) Accountants’ files

During the Penod | requested the files of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP in order to review
the same to investigate the Company's affarrs PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP advised that
they did not hold any records or property relating to the Company

(c) Solicitors’ files

During the Period | requested the files of Pinsent Masons LLP and Hogan Lovells
International LLP In order to review the same to investigate the Company’s affars To date,
the files from Pinsent Masons LLP and Hogan Lovells International LLP have been received
and are being reviewed to investigate the Company's affairs

{d) Banks’ files

During the Period | entered into correspondence with Natwest Bank PLC and Barclays Bank
Limited to request the closure of the Company’s bank accounts and for any closing balance
to be remitted to the Liquidation estate | had also requested the Company’s transaction
schedule, as well as any further correspondence the bank holds in respect of the Company

During the Penod the information has been received from Natwest Bank PLC These bank
statements have been reviewed There appears to be no transactions of interest

To date, Barclays Bank Limited has not produced the same to me and as such, | intend to
instruct solicitors to assist in obtaining the information requested

(e} Other Agents holding records of the Company

| requested the Company’'s VAT Returns from HMRC in order to review the same to
Investigate the Company's affairs

| also requested information regarding agents authonised to act for the Company from HMRC
In order to review the same to investigate the Company’s affairs

To date, HMRC has not produced the same to me and as such, | have instructed solicitors to
assist in obtamning the information requested

The time costs incurred in undertaking this work In the pernod can be seen in the enclosure
at Section 7 2 of this report

CARCRAFT GROUP LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) 19 January, 2016




13 Investigations

In order to carry out an initial assessment of the Company's affarrs required pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practise 2 ("SIP2"), | undertook a review of the documents handed
over from the Official Recewver, which included the report to creditors dated 13 November
2015 and the director's questionnaire | also provided questionnarres to the directors and
creditors to seek further information into the Company’s affairs leading up to liquidation

Following the above | have sought to obtain information and documentation, including but
not mited to the public record, the Company's books and the files of any of the Company’s
former adwvisors (such as solicitors, accountants and bankers) produced to me in order to
understand the Company's affairs, dealings and property As detaled above, | am reviewing
a list of records provided by Grant Thornton LLP to establish what records belong to the
Company so that | may investigate the matters highlighted above

The Company's last statutory accounts appear to have been filed for the period ended 31
March 2014 It would appear that statutory accounts for the Company have not been
undertaken for the penods since until the date of hquidation

| have carried out an analysis of the transaction schedule provided by the Company’s former
bank, Natwest Bank PLC, to review the Company’s transactions

| requested the Company’s VAT Returns as well as information regarding details of all
agents authonised to act for the Company from HMRC in order to review the same to
investigate the Company's affarrs To date, HMRC has not produced the same to me

The rationale for the investigations is explamed in some detail in Section 5 of this report In
terms of the potential benefit to creditors

The time costs incurred by me and my staff in undertaking this work in the Period can be
seen In the enclosure at Section 7 2 of this report

The financial benefit arising from these investigations 1s currently unknown
14 Litgation
There has been no lttigation n this case to date

The benefit to creditors from any liigation (if applicable) would be to either assist in the
investigations or alternatively to swell the assets of the iquidation

The time costs incurred by me and my staff in undertaking this work in the Period can be
seen In the enclosure at Section 7 2 of this report

CARCRAFT GROUP LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION} 19 January, 2016




1 5 Outstanding Matters and Dividend Prospects

I have instructed solicitors to obtain the Company’s VAT Returns from HMRC

The documents obtained from Grant Thornton UK LLP are in the process of being reviewed
in order to investigate if they hold any of the Company records

A continued effort will be made n order to obtain the bank statements held by Barclays Bank
Limited and If necessary solicitors will be instructed to assist In obtaining the information
requested

16 Statutory, Regulatory and Administrative Work

As the administration of a Liguidation 1s a developing process, the following wil not
necessarily be a comprehensive list of the actions During the Period | have carried out a
number of statutory duties which will usually have included the following

Statutory

{a) Issuing statutory notifications to creditors including notification of appointment

(p) Calculating the insolvency practiioners bond and submitting the Bordereau n
accordance with Section 390 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and reviewing and updating the
level of bond when necessary

(c) Preparing for submission to HM Revenue & Customs form VAT769

(d) Settling expenses incurred in the liquidation

{(e) Carrying out all necessary investigations in order to enable me to prepare reports to
creditors on an annual basis

() Convening and holding general meetings of creditors and members

(g) Preparing reviewing and Issuing annual Progress Reports to creditors and members

(h) Filing statutory Returns at Companies House

Regulatory

(a) Carrying out investigations as required by the Insolvency Act 1986 and as set out in the
Best Practice Guidelines of SIP2

(b) Administering six monthly case reviews to monitor case progression

(c) Opening, maintenance and managing the office holder's estate bank account and cash
book

Administrative

(a) Setting up physical and electronic case files

(b} Setting up the case on the practices electronic case management system and entering
the data

(c) Dealng with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case and gwving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work

(d) Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds

(e) Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators

(f) Preparing for submission to HM Revenue & Customs Corporation Tax Returns

The time costs incurred by me and my staff in undertaking this work in the Period can be
seen In the enclosure at Section 7 2 of this report

CARCRAFT GROUP LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) 19 January, 2016




1 7 Creditor Claims

All claims that have been received have been noted on the case and creditors should note
that adjudication will take place If | am in a position to 1ssue a dividend to such a class of
creditor Time has been spent in dealing with creditors enquiries will have been both by
correspondence and by telephone

Secured Creditors

The Company has no secured creditors

Prescribed Part

As the Company has no secured creditors, there 1s no prescnbed part applicable
Preferential Creditors

The Company appears to have no preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured creditors’ clams have been received totalling £825,733 27 compared to the
Official Receiver's report to creditors which disclosed £789,535 00 in the way of known

habilities

The time costs incurred by me and my staff in undertaking this work in the Period can be
seen In the enclosure at Section 7 2 of this report

The benefit to creditors of this work 1s, amongst other things, to ensure that creditors in the
correct amounts have the prospect of benefitting from any distribution to creditors

I can advise that my investigations are continuing into the Company'’s affairs

1 8 Unrealised Assets

| am unaware of any assets yet to be realised

2. LIQUIDATOR REMUNERATION

At a meeting of creditors convened on 9 March 2016 the Company’s creditors approved my
remuneration on a time costs basis with a fee estimate of £100,000

Fee Estimate Statement

At a meeting of creditors convened on 9 March 2016, creditors approved my administration
on a time cost basis

As set out In my letter to creditors dated 21 December 2015 | estimated that my time costs
would amount to £100,000 The estimate 1s considered to remain accurate

Enclosed with this Progress Report 1s a breakdown of time costs incurred by my staff and | in
attending to the administration of the Company’s estate during the Pernod These time costs
total £6,657 00 in respect of 40 5 hours at an average hourly rate of £164 37

There have been insufficient realisations for me to draw any remuneration to date

CARCRAFT GROUP LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) 19 January, 2016




| attach to this report a detalled breakdown of my time costs to date by category of work
undertaken The following table lustrates how the time shown on this detalled breakdown is
categorised

Category Category Code
Administration and Planning 100-199
Investigations 200-299
Realisation of Assets 300-399
Creditors 500-599

A summary of the work carried out In each category 1s provided below

21 Administration & Planning

This category would include such tasks as general correspondence, correspondence with
banks, accountants and other third parties to retrieve therr files in respect of the Company,
the preparation of the Company's corporation tax returns and cashiering matters as well as
statutory requirements that | am obhged to undertake pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986
and associated legislation

This category will also include the day-to-day administration of the hquidation estate, the
performance of bank reconciliations and compliance reviews, the banking of cheques and
maintenance of accurate financial records for the estate, applications for VAT refunds
(where applicable} and the filing and retrieval of documents from archive

“Emalls” will involve a wide number of matters across many work categones including but
not limited to correspondence with agents, solicitors, directors, accountants and banks as
well as internal correspondence relating to the planning of the case and delegation of tasks

“Internal Memo” Involves correspondence between members of my office relating to the
administration and investigation of the Company’s affairs

2 2 Investigations

This category will include correspondence with banks, accountants and other third parties in
relation to therr dealings with the Company and the review of any files or information
recelved which may relate to the Company's affairs 1t will also involve correspondence with
the Company's directors and their solicitors, where relevant

This category will also include the review of the Company’s bank records for payments made
to or on behalf of any connected entities, including directors, and will where applicable
include correspondence with solicitors instructed by me

23 Realsations of Assets

This category would include work undertaken in order to attempt to reahse any assets of the
Company, including correspondence with agents and solicitors under my instruction

24 Creditors
This category would include preparing statutory progress reports, taking telephone calls from
creditors, dealing with incoming correspondence from creditors, and holding any creditor

meetings

A copy of the guide for creditors can be requested from my office and includes details on
office holder remuneration Alternatively this guide may also be accessed along with the

CARCRAFT GROUP LIMITED {IN LIQUIDATION} 19 January, 2016




latest verston of Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 9 (*SIP 9"} (England and Wales)
at the R3 website

https //www r3 org uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/statements-of-insolvency-
practice/e-and-w

SIP 9 can also be accessed at our website http /iwww ocinsolvency com/ in the Technical
Information section If for any reason neither of those links work, then alternatively you
should be able to obtain the SIP 9 from the following
hitp //www icaew com/technical/insolvency/insolvency-regulations-and-
standards/statements-of-insolvency-practice-sips-england

3. DISBURSEMENTS

1 have incurred the following disbursements on account in the Pentod, these have not been
drawn from estate funds

31 Statutory Bonding £1200
3 2 Statutory Advertising £77 Q0
3 3 Land Registry £6 00

As set out In my letter to creditors dated 21 December 2015 | estimated that the liquidation
expenses and disbursements would amount to £38,276 17 The estimate 1s considered to
remam accurate

4 CREDITOR RIGHTS TO CHALLENGING LIQUIDATOR REMUNERATION AN
EXPENSES

Creditors are entitled under Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986, within 21 days of the
receipt of this report (secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least
5% In value of the unsecured creditors or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the
court) to request further information from me regarding my remuneration and expenses
which have been detalled in this progress report

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors (secured creditor or an
unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors or
any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court) have a nght to challenge my
remuneration and expenses via application to Court on the grounds that the remuneration
charged or the expenses Incurred by me as set out in this report are, in all the
circumstances, excessive or, the basis fixed for remuneration 1s inappropnate

5. LIQUIDATOR’S DUTIES AND EXECUTION OF FUNCTIONS

51 Liguidator Duties

| have a number of statutory duties which apply as follows
5 1 1 Duty to call meetings when requisitioned in accordance with the Insolvency Rules

51 2 Duty of notification via advertisement of the appointment and the convening of
creditors meetings

CARCRAFT GROUP LIMITED {IN LIQUIDATION) 19 January, 2016




51 3 Duty to provide annual progress reports to creditors and file the same at Companies
House

51 4 Duty to provide information to the Official Recewver

5 1 5 Duty to collect the Company's assets

5 1 6 Duty to realise assets and discharge habilities

51 7 Duty to discover who the creditors of the Company are and the amount of their claims

5 1 8 Duty to meet the prescribed requirements for the provision of security (referred to as a
bond) for certain types of losses in relation to the insolvent estate

5 1 9 Duty to manage and administer the insolvent estate and its funds

it 1s the prmary duty of a lquidator of a company to collect Its assets with a view to
discharging its liabilities to the extent the assets permit To perform that function the
hquidator needs Information The companies legistation has for many years given a
hiquidator power to obtain it from those who can be expected to have relevant information

| am obliged under Section 144 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to take into my custody and
control the Company’s property, which includes its books, papers and records as defined in
Section 436 of the Insolvency Act 1986

A Liguidator enters office as a relative stranger to the Company and | am required pursuant
to SIP 2 to investigate and reconstitute knowledge of the Company SIP 2 states as follows

“ an office holder has a duty to inveshigate what assets there are (including potential claims
against third parties including the directors) and what recoveries can be made  locate the
company’s books and records (in whatever form), and ensure that they are secured ~

A full copy of SIP 2 can be downloaded from the Technical section of
www ocinsolvency com

In the satisfaction of reconstituting knowledge of the Company | am obliged to consider any
claims capable of swelling the Company’s assets | would therefore need to seek to identify,
discover and recover the Company’'s property To undertake that exercise | will need to
- obtain the books and records for the Company from its Officers and if relevant its agents
Whilst there are many and varied statutory functions of a liquidator, obtaining the books and
records is important as In some cases without the same it can be difficult to identify the
assets with sufficient specificity to produce any recoveries

This I1s a compulsory liquidation and therefore pursuant to Section 143 of the Insolvency Act
1986 | have a duty to furnish and assist the Official Receiver with such information as may
be reasonably required for the purposes of carrying out his or her functions In relation to the
winding up | am also obliged pursuant to Section 218 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to report to
the Official Receiver any apparent ciminal offences in relation to the Company by any past
or present officer or any member of the Company

52 Books and Records

By virtue of Section 386(3) of the Companies Act 2006 the Company’s accounting records
should have contained daily entries confirming details of all monies received and paid by the

CARCRAFT GROUP LIMITED {IN LIQUIDATION} 19 January, 2016




Company In addition the same should have contained a record of the assets and liabilities
of the Company

Without this information | may be unable to iIndependently verify what assets both exist and
or should exist and only be in a position to collect disclosed assets

53 Fulfiling the Liguidator's Functions

This 1s a compulsory iquidation and | have not had any prior dealings and or introduction to
the Company through its Directors Ordinanly it will be necessary for me to conduct an
information gathenng exercise to ideally obtain the books and records and also where
possible to obtain the Director's cooperation via completion of a questionnaire to obtain data
on the Company

There are usually a number of sources of the Company's books, papers and records as
follows

531 the Company's officers such as its Directors,
532 the Company's accountants who may and often will have acted as its tax agents,

533 the Company's bankers who may and often will have acted as its agents in the
processing of transactions,

534 the Company's solicitors who may have acted as agents

Accordingly, | would usually aim to call up the files of the Company from those typical
sources Often the information gathering process 1s time consuming with entitiement to
information a point often debated

Once information 1s obtained it would usually be catalogued and then reviewed to
investigate the Company’s affairs, dealings and property

If there are any matters that anse from a review of the same that lead me to not have a
satisfactory understanding of the Company’s financial affairs or information 1s incomplete,
then 1t may be necessary for me to interview some or all of the Directors Investigations
generally may well involve contacting third parties as part of the process of unscrambling
the Company’s dealings

My investigations into the Company’s affairs will generally have regard to any transactions
or trading that appear capable of giving rise to greater realisations for creditors The
provisions under the Insolvency Act 1986 and Companies Act 2006 which may enable me
as Liquidator to effect the same would include but not necessarlly be Imited to the
following

- Section 212 of the Insolvency Act 1986 - Misfeasance and Breach of Duty
- Section 213 of the Insolvency Act 1986 - Fraudulent Trading

- Section 214 of the Insolvency Act 1986 - Wrongful Trading

- Section 238 of the Insolvency Act 1986 - Transactions at an Undervalue

- Section 239 of the Insolvency Act 1986 - Preferences

- Section 423 of the Insolvency Act 1986 - Transactions defrauding creditors
- Section 847 of the Companies Act 2006 - Unlawful Dmdends

CARCRAFT GROUP LIMITED {IN LIQUIDATION) 19 January, 2016




Directors owe companies fiduciary duties and as a result of their duty of loyalty, to act within
thewr powers, avoid conflicts of interest and to promote the success of the Company, they
have a duty to disclose any of the above that give nse to a breach of those duties

If any creditor 1s aware or becomes aware of the existence of any transactions or trading that
they consider to be consistent with the above or of concern generally, then please contact
my office to afford me details of the same for my consideration

6 OTHER MATTERS

Should any Creditor reasonably require further particulars in relation to any aspect of the
conduct of my administration then please submit such requests in wniting to this office The
same will be considered and if appropriate further information may be furnished such that
you may reasonably require the same

Insolvency Code of Ethics

As | am an insolvency practitioner, by virtue of Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 1
(copy enclosed), which can be viewed with reference to
hitps //www gov uk/qovernment/collections/statements-of-insolvency-practice-for-imnsolvency-
practitioners, | should inform creditors that | am bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethics
(copy enciosed), which can be viewed with reference to
https /iwww gov uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics when
carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment | should If
requested, provide detalls of any threats identified to compliance with the fundamental
principles (Integrity, Objectivity, Professional competence and due care, Confidentality and
Professional behaviour) and safeguards applied If any creditor considers that there 1s any
threat (perceived or otherwise) to such compliance then | would be grateful If they could
contact me in wnting and notify me accordingly of their considered view In respect of the
same

A lquidator has a duty to be efficient, vigorous and unbiased

In relation to any internet links identified above which appear for any reason to be out of date
please contact my office and | shall be happy to afford creditors details of any updated link in
order that such documents can be reviewed and downloaded

Complaints

if you have a complaint | have a complaints procedure whereby you can write to the firm’s
complaints Partner, Derrick Smith at Herschel House, 58 Herschel Street, Slough, SL1 1PG
if Mr Smith 1s unable to deal with your complaint to your satisfaction then you can progress
your complaint through the Insolvency Service Gateway which can be found at
https www qov uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner

7 ENCLOSURES

The following are enclosed for your attention
7 1 Receipts and Payments Account

7 2 Breakdown of time costs for the Period

7 3 Detalled breakdown of time costs by category of work undertaken for the Period

10
CARCRAFT GROUP LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) 19 January, 2016




74 Minutes of creditors meeting held on 9 March 2016
75 Statement of Insoclvency Practice 1
76 Statement of Insolvency Practice 2

7 7 Insolvency Code of Ethics

Any queries with regard to this Progress Report must be submitted in wnting to this office

quotlni%ull reference
Yours faithfull

Licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

19 January, 2017

11
CARCRAFT GROUP LIMITED {IN LIQUIDATION} 19 January, 2016




CARCRAFT GROUP LIMITED

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS
Official Recewver's Fee
Secretary of State Fee

Net Receipts/(Fayments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

ISA

Note - VAT 1s not recoverable

Page 1 of 1

To 18 January 2017

Statement of
Affairs (E)

Total (£)

000

1,150 00
11000

1,260 00
(1,260 00)

1,260 00)

/7/ 1,260 00)

7

IPS SQL Ver 2012 09

7-1

Elliot Harry Green
Liquidator

18 January 2017 10 23




EG1085 CARCRAFT GROUP LIMITED 14 December 2016

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Penod 01/12/15 30/14/16

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager ggg;ggg& 23;':5? gr:ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (£) g\gr(aé;)e hourly
Administration & planning 080 000 000 17 30 17 80 2,726 B0 16319
nvestigations 260 ooo 000 14 40 17 30 3,078 60 177 95
Realisations of assets 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 0 oo
Trading 000 o000 300 000 000 000 000
Creditors 020 000 [eli] 520 540 851 60 16770
Case specific matters 000 000 o oo ooo 000 000 000
Total Hours 380 000 000 3690 40 50 6,657 00 164 37
Total Fees Claimed Doo

1-2




Sub Analysis in Period

100 Admin & Planning 030 4500
101 Reviewing incoming Correspondence 120 168 80
104 Reviews 705 1,039 10
106 General Correspondence 100 141 60
110 IPS Diary Update 010 1500
116 Official Receiver correspondence 140 355 40
118 Cashbook / Cashier / Cheque Matters 0 40 60 00
119 Correspondence with Debtor/Director 030 45 00
120 Emails 090 130 40
121 Filing 205 302 90
123 WIP and S!P9 Breakdown Reconctliations 020 3000
124 Internal discussion 030 45 00
128 Review of case administrators work 050 7500
130 Archiving 0 40 60 00
133 Specific Bond 010 15 00
135 HMRC Correspondence 060 62 40
136 Compantes House Correspondence 100 136 20
200 Investigations 060 90 00
201 Correspondence With Banks 0.40 76 20
202 Correspondence With Solicitors 110 252 B0
203 Correspondence With Accountants 220 31640
204 Review Solicitors Files 030 3120
205 Review Accountants Files 020 3000
208 Review Company Records 070 105 00
215 Our solicitors correspondence 070 165 00
218 Official Receiver correspondence 250 502 20
220 Correspondence with Debtor / Director 6 30 797 80
221 Telephone Calls 010 4500
229 Enquiry and Investigation Correspondence 100 450 Q0
233 Bank Account Analysis 0 40 6000
236 Admimistrator Instruchion on Investigation Matters 080 157 00
500 Creditors 010 15 00
501 Proofs Of Debt 030 45 00
502 Proxies 010 1500
503 Creditors Reports 270 405 00
504 Telephone Calls With Creditors 030 45 00
505 Creditors Enquines/Response 070 10500
506 Creditors Meetings 060 90 00
512 Coerrespondence with crediiors 0 &0 131 60

40 50 6,657 00

1-3




CARCRAFT GROUP LIMITED ~ IN LIQUIDATION

MINUTES OF CREDITORS MEETING HELD AT 10:00AM ON 9 MARCH 2016 AT
OURY CLARK, 58 HERSCHEL STREET, SLOUGH, SL1 1PG

Present:

E H Green- Liguidator (Chatrman)

The meeting was called for the purpose of approving the following resolutions

t The Liquidator is authonsed to draw fees in respect of time properly incurred by him or tus
staff in relation to the Liqudation

If The Liquidator's expenses, lega! costs / disbursements are sanchoned from estate

recoveries

]! The Liguidator 1s authonsed to draw category 2 disbursements on account at the rates
detailed tin his Disbursement Recovery Policy dated 21 December, 2015

Voting on resolution by FOR AGAINST | INVALID PROOF OF
proxy DEBT
NextGear Capital UK LTD X £602,535.00
TOTAL £602,535.00 £0.00 £0.00 | £602,535.00
v For the appointment of of representing as a member of the
creditors committee
Voting on resolution by FOR AGAINST | INVALID PROOF OF
proxy DEBT
NextGear Caprtal UK LTD X £602,535.00
TOTAL £0.00 £0.00 | £602,535.00 | £602,535.00

v The Liquidator 1s entitled to an uplift of 100% on time costs for the purposes of calculating his

remuneraton
Voting on resolution by FOR AGAINST INVALID PROOF OF
proxy DEBT
NextGear Capital UK LTD X £602,535 00
TOTAL £0.00 | £602,535.00 £0.00 | £602,535.00

©n the basis of the information stated above, resolutions I, Il and It were passed

There were no valid votes recorded with regards to resolution IV, therefore a creditor commutiee has

not been formed

There further busimess, the meeting concluded

EH
Chatrman

7-4

15 of the information stated above, resolution V was not passed




Rule PROOF OF DERT - GENERAL FORM Formd 25
473
In the matter of CARCRAFT GROUP LIMITED
and 1n the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986
1 Name of Creditor
2 Address of Craditor Taternabional  House, [ingspiotl Cowrt
Chesber Husiness ok Clogten , CHé or

3 Total amount of claim, including any .
Value Added Tax and outstanding £ Lo, 53S
uncapttalised interest as at the date the 4
company went Into hiquidation {see note)

4 Details of any document by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated Useol Vehicle / urchase ansl Séoc«k-'us
[Ncte the iquidator may call for any Aafcame-uf' Aotect Sl 101 @
document or evidence to substanhate the
claim at s discration] Crost Com pony CGuarcantee 2.3 1S

5 If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -
{ay amount of Valug Added Tax £ N/A
{b} amount of claim NET of Value Added £
Tax

6 If total amount above ncludes £
outstanding uncapitalised interest please N/A
state amotnt

7 if you have filed In both box 3 and tox 5,
please state whether you are claiming
the amount shown in box 3 or the amount N/A
shown in box 5({b)

8 Give details of whether the whole or any Category
part of tha debt falls within any (and if so
which) of the categornes of preferential
debts under section 386 of, and schedule N /A
6 1o, the Insolvency Act 1986 {as read
with schedule 3 to the Social Securnity Amount{s) claimed as preferential £
Pensions Act 1975)

g Particulars of how and when debt e { macle on ot e eQ.
nsurred e.s.is J

10 Particulars of any secunty held, the value
of the secuniy, and the date it was given £ M one

11 Signature of creditor or person
authonsed to act on hus behalf %Cp -~
Name in BLOCK LETTERS

TR TLrvinte
Position with or relation to crederor
Soliccbonr

ﬁ%% vo IPS




1

Rule B 1

Please insan name of
person {who must be 18 or
over} or the chaiman if you
wish 10 prowide lor
alternative proxy holders in
ithe circumstancas that your
first chorce 15 unable o
atlend please stale the
nameqs) of the altemnatives
as walf

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
15 only to vote as directed

I e he has no discration

Please delete words Ia
brackets if the proxy kolder
15 only 1o vote as direcled
ie he has no dscretion
Any other resofutions which
the proxy-holder s to
propose of vote sn tavout of
or agamnst should be set
out :n numbered
paragraphs in the space
provided below paragraph
1 If move room 15 requitred
nlease use the other side
of this form

This lorm must be signed

Only 10 be completed if the
creditor/cenirbutory has
naot signed tn person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form

g4
Proxy (Winding up by the Count ar Bankruptey)

CARCRAFT GROUP LIMITED

Name of Creditor/Contnbutory

N .
Address exé gead" CQM{— Uk ééé{
Name of Proxy Holder L&M&"MI_&“%‘I dzs Fre.loc. Count

Chester RBusimess [2rk eséer, Clte qpy
1 Cl\g:rw\an

3

| appelnt the above person 1o be pyithe craditor's/eopirbetery's proxy holder at the meeting of
ereditors/eanlibuienas to be held on 09/03/2016, or al any adjournment of that meetng ~ The proxy

hoider is to propose of vote a5 Instructed below [and m respect of any resolution Tar which no spacfic
instructlon is given, may vote or abstaln at his/her discretion)
Voting Instructions for resofutions
1) The Liqudator is autharised to draw fees In respect of time propary incurred by him or his
staff in relation to the Liquidation

ACTEPT | REJEET

2) The Liquidator's expenses, legal costs / disbursements are sanclioned from esiate
recovenes

ACCEPT | REdEGT
3) The Liquidator 1s auvthonsed to draw catagory 2 disbursements an account st the rates
delalled i his Disbursement Recovery Policy daled 21 Decernber, 2015

ACCEPT [ REJEGF
4)  For the appointment of

of

regresenting

as a member of the creditors commitiee

ACCEPT + REJECT

5}  The hquidator is entitled to an uphft of 100% on time ¢osts for the purposes of calculating his
remuneration

ASSERF | REJECT

Signature ;; }::]l jz pate___ 23 12 .15

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS __ DI Lef?

Position with credilor/contributory or relationship to credidor/contributory or other

authonty for signalure ..
gb !c [} éorg

Remember there may be resolubions on the other side of this fanmn

P\cbre@‘ o S



STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 1

AN INTRODUCTION TO STATEMENTS OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE

Purpose and principles

1 The purpose of Statements of Insolvency Practice {SIPs) 1s to promote and maintain high
standards by settung out required practice and harmonising the approach of insolvency
practitioners to particular aspects of insolvency practice They apply in parallel to the prevailing
statutory framework

2 SlIPs should be read in conjunction with the wider fundamental pnnciples embodied in the
Insolvency Code of Ethics and should be apphied in accordance with the spirit of that Code A
Iteral interpretation of a SIP may not be appropriate where it would be contrary to the
fundamental principles of the Code

3 The fundamental principles are

Integrity

An insolvency practitioner should be straightforward and honest in all professional and
business relationships

Objectivity

An insolvency practitioner should not allow bias, conflict of interest or undue Influence of
others to overnde professional or business judgements

Professional competence and due care

An insolvency practitioner has a continuing duty to mamntain professional knowledge and
skill at the level required to ensure that a client or employer receives competent
professional service bhased on current developments in practice, legislation and
technigues An msolvency practitoner should act diigently and in accordance with
applicable technical and professional standards when providing professional services

Confidentiality

An insolvency practiioner should respect the confidentiahty of information acquired as a
result of professional and business relationships and should not disclose any such
information to third parties without proper and specific authorty unless there 1s a legal or
professional nght or duty to disclose Confidential information acquired as a result of
professional and business relationships should not be used for the personal advantage of
the insolvency practitioner or third parties

Professional behaviour

An nsolvency practitoner should comply with relevant laws and regulations and should
avoid any action that discredits the profession Insolvency practiioners should conduct
themselves with courtesy and consideration towards all with whom they come info contact
when performing their work

4 An nsolvency practtioner who becomes aware of any insolvency practihoner who they
consider 15 not complying or who has not complied with the relevant laws and regulations and
whose actions discredit the profession, should report that insolvency practitioner to the
complaints gateway operated by the Insolvency Service or to that insolvency prachtioner’s
recognised professional body

SIP1 = 1 October 2015

Page 1 of 2

7-5




5 In additton, insolvency practitioners should ensure that their acts, dealings and decision making
processes are transparent, understandable and readidy 1dentfiable, where to do so does not
conflict with any legal or professional obligaton An insclvency practittoner should inform
creditors at the earliest opportunity that they are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when
carrying out all professional work relatng to an insolvency appointment The insolvency
practitioner should, if requested, provide details of any threats \dentified to compliance with the
fundamental pninciples and the safeguards applied If it 1s not appropnate to provide such
details, the insolvency practiioner should provide an explanation why.

Regulatory status

6 SIPs set pnnciples and key comphance standards with which insolvency practiioners are
required to comply Falure to observe the principles and/or maintain the standards set outin a
SIP 1s a matter that may be considered by a practitioner's regulatory authonty for the purposes

of disciplinary or regulatory action in accordance with that authonty's membership and
disciphnary rules

7 Insolvency prachtioners should evidence their compliance with SiPs and should, therefore,
document thetr strategies and decision making processes approprately

8 SIPs set out required practice, but they are not statements of the law or the obligations
imposed by insolvency legistation itself Where an insclvency practitioner 1s in doubt about any
obligation imposed upon them by a SIP, they should obtain appropnate guidance

9 SIPs are 1ssued to insolvency practitioners under procedures agreed between the insolvency
regulatory authonties, acting through the Jont Insolvency Committee They apply to
practitioners authonised by each of the bodies listed below

Recognised Professional Bodies

s+ The Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

¢ The Insolvency Practitioners Association

s The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
s The Institute of Chartered Accountants in Ireland

¢ The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland

» The Law Society

e The Law Soctety of Northern Ireland

» The Law Society of Scotland

Competent Authonties

+ The Insalvency Service for the Secretary of State

* The Insalvency Service, Department of Enterprise, Trade & Investment

10 No lability attaches to any body or person that prepares, issues or distnbutes SIPs The
obligation to comply with SIPs rests solely upon the insolvency practitioner, as does any hiability
arising from any failure to do so

Effective Date: 1 October 2015

SIP1 ~ 1 Qctober 2015
Page 2 of 2




s
&)

STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 2 (E&W)

INVESTIGATIONS BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN ADMINISTRATIONS AND INSOLVENT
LIQUIDATIONS AND THE SUBMISSION OF CONDUCT REPORTS BY OFFICE HOLDERS

Introduction

1 In any corporate insolvency there may be concerns regarding the way in which the business was
conducted, how trading was controlled, whether proper decisions were made at the time, and whether
assets have been sold at an under-value or otherwise dissipated The way in which directors have
acted may also be cnticised by third parties

2 Both an administrator and a iquidator of an insolvent entity have a duty to investigate what assets
there are (including potential claims against third parties including the directors} and what recoveries
can be made Each of the above matters gives nise to the need for an office holder to carry out
appropnate investigations, in order {o satisfy the specific duties of the office holder and to allay,
possible, the legitimate concerns of creditors and other interested parties This statement deals
specifically with the investigations of an office holder in administration or insclvent iquidation

3 Additionally, an administrator, hquidator, administrative recewver or recetver in Scotland may have a duty
to report to the Secratary of State or, tn Northern Ireland the Department of Enterprise, Trade and
investment (DETI) on the conduct of those that formerly controlled the company This statement also
deals with these obligations

Principles
4, This statement has been produced n recognition of the principles that

a) An office holder should carry out investigations that are proportionate to the circumstances of
each case

b) An office halder should report clearly on the steps taken in relation to investigations, and the
outcomes

¢) Conduct reports and any subsequent new information should be submitted in a timely manner,
noting the expectation that extensions to the statutorily prescnbed period will only be considered in
exceptional circumstances

Key comphiance standards
Seeking information

5 The information avalable to an office holder upon appointment will vary from case to case depending on
the extent of the office holder's prior involvement with the company, the publicity surrounding the
insolvency, the quality and completeness of the company’s books and records, and whether there has
been a meeting of creditors The office holder should locate the company’s books and records (In
whatever form), and ensure that they are secured, and listed as appropniate

6 In every case, the office holder should invite creditors to provide information on any concems regarding
the way in which the company’s business has been conducted, and on potential recoveries for the estate,
both

7-6




10

11

a) at any meseting of creditors at which the office holder's appointment 1s made or confirmed, or, in other
cases, at any later meeting convened by the office holder, and

b) in the first communication sent to creditors by the office holder

A similar invitation should also be extended to the members of any creditors' commuttee, upon or soon
after the formation of the committee, and to any predecessor in office

An office holder should always have in mind the need to ascertain, and if necessary investigate, what
assets can be realised Enquines should encompass whether pnor transactions by the company, or the
conduct of any person invalved with the company, could give nse to an action for recovery under the
relevant legislation

Initial assessment

Notwithstanding any shortage of funds, an office holder should consider the information acquired In the
course of appraising and realising the business and assets of a company, together with any information
provided by creditors or gained from other sources, and decide whether any further information 1s
required or appropriate The office holder should make enquines of the directors and senior employees,
by sending questionnatres and/er interviewing them, as appropnate

In every case, an office holder should make an initial assessment as to whether there could be any
matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate
An office holder should determine the extent of the investigations in the circumstances of each case,
taking account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be avallable, either from
within the estate and/for from other sources, to fund an investigation, and the costs involved

Further steps to be faken

12

13

14

15

An office holder may conclude that there are matters (for example, the conduct of management, prior
transactions susceptible to challenge, or the consequences of possible cnminal offences) that require
early investigation, either as a matter of public policy or because there are real prospects of recovenes for
the estate it s for the office holder to decide whether investigation and subsequent Jegal action should
proceed as quickly as possible, without consultation with, or sanction by, creditors or a creditors’
committee (but subject to any statutory requirement to obtain sanction)

In other cases, the office holder may decide that further investigation and legal action should be carmed
out only after consultation or with sanction, in particular where the office holder concludes that the
outcome Is uncertain and the costs that would be incurred would matenally affect the funds available for
distrbution In such cases, the office holder may consult with major creditors (if that 1s appropnate) or
convene a meeting cf the creditors’ committee or the crediters to discuss any proposals for investigation
and/or action Alternatively, consultation and approval can be camed out/sought by wnitten resolution
Any proposals should include sufficient information (subject to considerations of privilege and
confidentiality) to enable an informed decision to be made by those consulted, and are likely to include
the costs that could be incurred and the possible range of returns to creditors

Thers may be circumstances where there are clearly insufficient funds to carry out a detailed investigation
or to take action for recovery of assets, and an office holder should consider whether it 1s appropnate to
seek funding from creditors or others

Reporting to creditors

16

17

Creditors should be given information regarding investigations, any action being taken, and whether
funding 1s being provided by third parties, disclosure would be subject to considerations of privilege and
confidentiality and whether investigations and lihgation might be compromised

The times at which information 1s provided to creditors will vary from case to case, but as a minfmum an
office holder should




a) include within the first progress report a statement dealing with the office holder's inihal assessment,
whether any further investigahons or action were considered, and the outcome, and

b) include within subsequent reports a statement dealing with investgations and actions concluded dunng
this penod, and those that are continuing

Record keeping

18 An office holder should document, at the time, initial assessments, iInvestigations and conclusions,

including any conclusion that further investigation or achion i1s not required or feasible, and also any
decision to restnct the content of reports to creditors.

Conduct reporting requirements

19

20

21

22

23

The office holder should base any conduct report on infermation coming to light in the ordinary course of
their enquines and 1s not required to carry out investigations specifically for the purpose of fulfilling their
statutory reporting obligations The submission of conduct reports 1s one of the statutory duties that
autematically fall upon the office holder and, as such, must be compled with notwithstanding any
shortage of funds

If the office holder has not already interviewed the subject of the conduct report, the office holder may
consider seeking a meeting with the subject, with a view to confirming the office holder's understanding of
the facts

An office holder should be mindful that the content of conduct reports are prepared for the purpose of the
Secretary of State and DETI discharging their statutory functions and should not be disclosed to third
parties

Notwithstanding the confidential nature of conduct reports, office holders should be mindful that there may
be circumstances in which the content of a conduct report is made available to the subject, or potentially
others Should the subject of a conduct report request disclosure, an office holder should contact the
Secretary of State or DETI (as appropnate) as soon as a request is received in order to consider whether
any factors apply that may result in an exemption from disclosure being applicable Office holders should
be aware that the subject may make a disclosure request directly to the Secretary of State or DETI {(as
appropriate), which will usually result, (after apprapriate redactions) in a copy being provided to them
Additionally, conduct reports may be disclosed by Secretary of State or DETI to other Regulatory
Authonties, where disclosure 1s considered to be in the public interest An office holder should also bear in
mind that, if disqualification proceedings are brought, the conduct report will usually be made available to
the subject duning the disclosure process

When reporting on conduct or providing new information, the office holder should highhght whether
recovery proceedings have or may be commenced against the subject of the report, as this may have an
impact upon any decision taken by the Secretary of State or DETI (as appropriate) to seek a
compensation order or undertaking

Other reporting requirements

24

An office holder should report possible offences disclosed dunng the course of their
investigations to the relevant authorities

Effective Date. 6 April 2016




&

The Insolvency
Service

INSOLVENCY CODE OF ETHICS

LIST OF CONTENTS

Paragraphs

20-30
31-32
33-34
35-36
37-39
40-48
49-52
53-56
57-62
63-69
70-73
74-75
76-77

78-80
81-86

87-88

Definitions

PART 1 GENERAL APPLICATION OF THE CODE

Introduction

Fundamental Principles

Framework Approach

Identification of Threats to the Fundamental Principles
Evaluation of Threats

Possible Safeguards

PART 2 SPECIFIC APPLICATION OF THE CODE

Insolvency Appointments

Conflicts of Interest

Practice Mergers

Transparency

Professional Competence and Due Care

Section A: Professional and Personal Relationships
Section B: Dealing with the Assets of a Company
Section C. Obtaining Specialist Advice and Services
Section D: Fees and Other Types of Remuneration
Section E: Obtaining Insolvency Appointments

Section F. Gifts and Hospitality

Section G: Record Keeping

Section H: The Application of the Framework to Specific
Situations

Part 1 - examples that do not relate to a previous or
existing insolvency appointment

Part 2 — examples relating to previous or existing insolvency
appointments

Part 3 — examples in respect of cases conducted under
Scottish Law

Page No.

bW

19

20

21




Insolvency Code of Ethics

Definitions

Authonsing body

Close or mmediate
family

Entity
He/she

Individual within the
practice

Insolvency
appointment

Insolvency
Practitioner

Insolvency team
Practice

Principal

A body declared to be a recognised professional body or a competent authonty
under any legislation governing the administration of insolvency in the United
Kingdom

A spouse (or equivalent), dependant, parent, child or sibling

Any natural or legal person or any group of such persons, including a partnership
In this Code, he 1s to be read as including she

The Insolvency Pracfitioner, any pnncipals in the pracfice and any employees within
the practice

A formal appointment

{a) which, under the terms of legislabion must be undertaken by an /nsoivency
Practitioner, or

{b)} as a nominee or supervisor of a voluntary arrangement

An individual who 1s authorised or recognised to act as an Insofvency Practitioner in
the United Kingdom by an authonsing body For the purpose of the application of
this Code only, the term /nsolvency Practifioner also includes an individual who acts
as a nominee or supervisor of a voluntary arrangement

Any person under the control or direction of an Insolvency Practitioner

The organisatton in which the Insolvency Practitioner practises

In respect of a practice

(a) which 1s a company a director,

(b) which 1s a partnership a partner,

{(c) which is a hmited hability partnership a member,

{d) which 1s compnsed of a sole practitioner that person,

Alternatively any person within the practice who1s held out as being a director,
pariner or member

2

November 2008



Insolvency Code of Ethics

PART 1 GENERAL APPLICATION OF THE CODE

The Practice of Insolvency
Introduction

1 This Code I1s intended to assist Insolvency Practitioners meet the obligations expected of them by
providing professional and ethical guidance

2 This Code applies to all Insolvency Prachifioners Insolvency Practiioners should take steps to ensure
that the Code 1s applied in ali professional work relating to an insolvency appomtment, and to any
professional work that may lead to such an insolvency appomntment Although, an insolvency appointment
will be of the Insolvency Practitioner personally rather than his practice he should ensure that the
standards set out in this Code are applied te all members of the insofvency team

3 Itis this Code, and the spint that underlies it, that governs the conduct of Insoivency Practifioners
Fundamental Principles

4 An Insolvency Practitioner i1s required to comply with the following fundamental principles

(a) Integrity
An Insolvency Practiioner should be straightforward and honest in all professional and business
relationships

{b)} Objectivity
An Insolvency Practitoner should not allow btas, conflict of interest or undue influence of others to
overnde professional or business judgements

{c) Professional Competence and Due Care

An Insolvency Practitioner has a continuing duty to maintain professional knowledge and skill at the
level required to ensure that a client or employer receves competent professional service based on
current developments in practice, legislation and techniques An Insofvency Practittoner should act
diligently and in accordance with applicable technical and professional standards when providing
professional services

(d) Confidentiality

An Insolvency Practiioner should respect the confidentiality of information acquired as a result of
professional and business relationships and should not disclose any such information to third parties
without proper and specific authonty unless there (s a legal or professional nght or duty to disclose
Confidenttal iInformation acquired as a result of professional and business relationships should not be
used for the personal advantage of the /nsofvency Practitioner or third partes

{e) Professional Behaviour

An Insolvency Practiioner should comply with relevant laws and regulations and should avoid any
action that discredits the profession Insolvency Practitioners should conduct themselves with
courtesy and consideration towards all with whom they come into contact when performing their work

Framework Approach

5§ The framework approach 1s a method which fnsolvency Practitioners can use to dentify actual or
potential threats to the fundamental principles and determine whether there are any safeguards that
might be available to offset them The framework approach requires an Insolvency Practitioner to

3

November 2008




Insolvency Code of Ethics

(a) take reasonable steps to identify any threats to compliance with the fundamental principles,
(b} evaluate any such threats, and
(c) respond In an appropriate manner to those threats
6 Throughout this Code there are examples of threats and possible safeguards These examples are
llustrative and should not be considered as exhaustive hists of ali relevant threats or safeguards Itis
impossible to define every situabon that creates a threat to compliance with the fundamental prninciples or
to specify the safeguards that may be avalable

Identification of threats to the fundamental principles

7 An Insolvency Practitioner should take reasonable steps to identify the existence of any threats to
compliance with the fundamental principies which anse during the course of his professional work

8 An Insolvency Practitioner should take particular care to identify the existence of threats which exist pnor
to or at the time of taking an msolvency appontment or which, at that stage, it may reasonably be
expected might arise during the course of such an insolvency appomtment Paragraphs 20 to 48 below
contain particular factors an fnsolvency Practitioner should take into account when deciding whether to
accept an insolvency appointment

¢ Indentifying the existence of any threats, an /nsoivency Practitoner should have regard to relationships
whereby the practice 1s held out as being part of a national or an international association

10 Many threats fall into one or more of five categores
(a) Self-interest threats which may occur as a result of the financiat or other interests of a practice
or an insolvency Practitioner or of a close or immaediate family member of an indvidual within the
practice,

{(b) Self-review threats which may occur when a previous judgement made by an /ndividual within
the practice needs to be re-evaluated by the Insoivency Practitioner,

{c) Advocacy threats which may occur when an mndividual within the practice promotes a position
or opinion to the point that subsequent objectivity may be compromised,

(d) Familarity threats which may occur when, because of a close relatonship, an individual within
the practice becomes too sympathetic or antagonistic to the interests of others, and

(e) Intmidation threats which may occur when an Insolvency Practitroner may be deterred from
acting objectively by threats, actual or perceved

11 The following paragraphs give examples of the possible threats that an Insofvency Practitioner may face

12 Examples of circumstances that may create self-interest threats for an Insolvency Practitioner include

(a) An indwvidual within the practice having an interest in a creditor or potential creditor with a
claim which requires subjective adjudication

{b) Concern about the possibility of damaging a business relationship
{©) Concerns about potential future employment

4

November 2008




Iﬁsolvency Code of Ethics

13 Examples of crcumstances that may create self-review threats include

(a) The acceptance of an insolvency appoinfment in respect of an entity where an individual
within the prachice has recently been employed by or seconded to that entify

(b) An Insolvency Practitioner or the practice has carned out professional waork of any
descnphion, including sequential insclvency appowntments, for that entity

Such self-review threats may dimirush over the passage of time
14 Examples of circumstances that may create advocacy threats include
(a) Acting in an adwisory capacity for a creditor of an enfify
(b) Acting as an advocate for a client in itigation or dispute with an entify

15 Examples of circumstances that may create famiarity threats include

(a) An indniidual within the practice having a close relationship with any individual having a
financial interest in the insclvent entity

(b) An mndvidual within the practice having a close relatonship with a potential purchaser of an
insolvent's assets and/or business

In this regard a close relationship includes both a close professional relationship and a close personal
relationship

16 Examples of circumstances that may create intmidation threats include
(a) The threat of dismissal or replacement being used to

(1) Apply pressure not to follow regulations, this Code, any other applicable code, technical
or professional standards

(n} Exert influence over an insolvency appointment where the Insolvency Practiticner s an
employee rather than a pnincipal of the practice

{b) Being threatened with litigation

{c) The threat of a complaint being made to the Insolvency Practitioner's authonsing body
Evaluation of threats

17 An Insolvency Practifroner should take reasonable steps to evaluate any threats to compliance with the
fundamental pnnciples that he has identified

18 In particular, an insoivency Practitioner should consider what a reasonable and informed third party,
having knowledge of all relevant information, including the significance of the threat, would conclude to
be acceptable

5

November 2008




Insolvency Code of Ethics

Possible Safeguards

18 Hawving identified and evaluated a threat to the fundamental principles an /nsolvency Praclitioner should
consider whether there any safeguards that may be available to reduce the threat to an acceptable level
The relevant safeguards will vary depending on the circumstances Generally safeguards fall into two
broad categones Firstly, safeguards created by the profession, legislation or regulaton Secondly,
safeguards in the work envircnment In the insalvency context safeguards in the work environment can
include safeguards specific to an insolvency appomniment These are considered in paragraphs 20 to 39
below [n addition, safeguards can be introduced across the practice These safeguards seek {o create a
work environment in which threats are identified and the introduction of appropnate safeguards i1s
encouraged Some examples include

(a)
(b}
(©)

(d)

(e}

)

@

(h)

U]

)
(k)

Leadership that stresses the importance of compliance with the fundamenta! principles
Policies and procedures to implement and monitor quality control of engagements

Documented policies regarding the identification of threats to compliance with the
fundamental principles, the evaluation of the significance of these threats and the
identification and the application of safeguards to eliminate or reduce the threats, other than
those that are trivial, to an acceptable level

Documented internal policies and procedures requiring compliance with the fundamental
principles

Policies and procedures to consider the fundamental principles of this Code hefore the
acceptance of an msolvency appointment

Polictes and procedures regarding the dentification of interests or relationships between
individuals within the practice and third partes

Polictes and procedures to prohibit individuats who are not members of the insolvency feam
from inappropniately influencing the outcome of an nsolvency appointment

Timely communication of a practice’s policies and procedures, including any changes to
them, to all mdividuals within the practice, and appropnate training and education on such
policies and procedures

Designating a member of senior management to be responsible for overseeing the adequate
functioning of the safeguarding system

A disciplinary mechanism to promote compliance with policies and procedures
Published policies and procedures to encourage and empower individuals within the practice

to communicate to sentor levels within the practice and/or the Insolvency Practitioner any
issue relating to comphance with the fundamental pnnciples that concerns them

November 2008




Insolvency Code of Ethics

PART 2 SPECIFIC APPLICATION OF THE CODE

Insolvency Appointments

20 The practice of insolvency I1s principally governed by statute and se condary legislation and in many cases
1s subject ultmately to the control of the Court Where circumstances are dealt with by statute or
secondary legislation, an Insolvency Prachtioner must comply with such provisions An Insolvency
Practitioner must alsoc comply with any relevant judicial authenty relating to his conduct and any directions
given by the Court

21 An Insolvency Practtioner should act in a manner appropriate to his posion as an officer of the Court
{where applicable) and in accordance with any quasi-judicial, fiduciary or other duties that he may be
under

22 Before agreeing to accept any msolvency appointment (including a joint appointment), an insolvency
Practitioner should consider whether acceptance would create any threats to compliance with the
fundamental principles Of particular importance will be any threats to the fundamental pnnciple of
objectivity created by conflicts of intere st or by any significant professional or personal relationships
These are considered in more detall below

23 In considering whether objectivity or integnty may be threatened, an Insolvency Practitioner should
identify and evaluate any professional or personal relationship (see section A below) which may affect
comphance with the fundamental principles The appropriate response to the threats arising from any
such relationships should then be considered, together with the introduction of any passible safeguards

24 Generally, it will be Inappropriate for an /nsolvency Practittoner to accept an insoifvency appointment
where a threat to the fundamental principles exists or may reasonably be expected might anse during the
course of the insolvency appointment unless

(a) disclosure 1s made, prior to the insolvency appointment, of the existence of such a threat to the
Court or to the creditors on whose behalf the /nsolvency Practitioner would be appointed to act
and no objection 1s made to the Insolvency Practifioner being appointed, and

(b} safeguards are or will be available to eliminate or reduce that threat to an acceptable level If
the threat is other than trvial, safeguards should be considered and appled as necessary to
reduce them to an acceptable level, where possible

25 The following safeguards may be considered

(@) Involving and/or consulting another Insofvency Practitioner from within the praciice to review
the work done

(b) Consulting an independent third party, such as a committee of creditors, an authonsing body
or another Insolvency Practiioner

{c) Involving another Insolvency Practitioner to perform part of the work, which may include
another Insolvency Practifioner taking a joint appointment where the conflict anses dunng the
course of the insolvency appomntment

(d) Obtaining legal advice from a solicitor or barrister with appropnate expenience and expertise
(e) Changing the members of the mnsolvency team
[(j] The use of separate /nsolvency Practitioners and/or staff

7

November 2008




Insolvency Code of Ethics

() Procedures to prevent access to information by the use of information barniers (e g stnct
physical separation of such teams, confidential and secure data filing)

(h) Clear guidelines for individuals within the practice on issues of secunty and confidentiality
0] The use of confidentiality agreements signed by individuals within the practice

)] Regular review of the application of safeguards by a senior individual within the pracfice not
involved with the insofvency appomntment

(k) Terminating the financial or business relationship that gives rise to the threat
()] Seeking directions from the court

26 As regards joint appointments, where an Insofvency Practitioner s specifically precluded by this Code from
accepting an /nsolvency appointment as an individual, a joint appeintment will not be an appropriate
safeguard and will not make accepting the insolvency appomiment appropniate

27 In deciding whether to take an msolvency appointment in circumstances where a threat to the fundamental
principles has been identified, the /nsolvency Practitioner should consider whether the interests of those on
whose behalf he would be appointed to act would best be served by the appointment of another Insolvency
Practitroner who did not face the same threat and, If so, whether any such appropnately qualfied and
experienced other Insolvency Practitroner s hikely to be avallable to be appointed

28 An Insolvency Practitioner will encounter situations where no safeguards can reduce a threat to an
acceptable level Where this 1s the case, an Insolvency Practitioner should conclude that it 1s not
appropnate to accept an insolvency appointment

29 Following acceptance, any threats should continue to be kept under appropriate review and an
Insolvency Practitioner should be mindful that other threats may come to light or anse There may be
occasions when the Insolvency Practitroner s no longer in compliance with this Code because of
changed circumstances or something which has been inadvertently overlooked This would generally not
be an issue provided the Insolvency Practitoner has appropriate quality control policies and procedures
th place to deal with such matters and, once discovered, the matter 1s corrected promptly and any
necessary safeguards are applied. In deciding whether to continue an insolfvency appointment the
Insolvency Practitioner may take into account the wishes of the creditors, who after full disclosure has
been made have the nght to retain or replace the /nsolvency Practitioner

30 In all cases an Insolvency Practitioner will need to exercise his jJudgment to determine how best to deal
with an identified threat In exercising his judgment, an fnsofvency Practifioner should consider what a
reasonable and informed third party, having knowledge of all relevant information, including the
significance of the threat and the safeguards applied, would conclude to be acceptable This
consideration will be affected by matters such as the significance of the threat, the nature of the work and
the structure of the pracfice

Conflicts of interest
31 An Insolvency Practitioner should take reasonable steps to identify circumstances that could pose a
conflict of interest Such circumstances may give nise to threats to compliance with the fundamental

onnciples Examples of where a conflict of interest may arise are where

(a) An Insoivency Practihoner has to dea) with claims between the separate and conflicting
interests of entities over whom he is appointed

{b) There are a succession of or sequental mnsolvency appointments (see section H)
8

November 2008




Insolvency Code of Ethics

32

(c) A significant relationship has existed with the entity or someone connected with the enfity
(see also section A)

Some of the safeguards listed at paragraph 25 may be applied to reduce the threats created by a conflict
of interest to an acceptable level Where a conflict of interest anses, the preservation of confidentiality will
be of paramount importance, therefore, the safeguards used should generally include the use of effective
information barriers

Practice mergers

33

34

Where practices merge, they should subseqguently be treated as one for the purposes of assessing threats
to the fundamental principles At the time of the merger, existing insofvency appomtments should be
reviewed and any threats identified Pnncipals and employees of the merged practice become subject to
common ethical constraints in relation to accepting new msolvency appointments to clients of either of the
former pracfices However existing insolvency appointments which are rendered in apparent breach of the
Code by such a merger need not be determined automatically, provided that a considered review of the
situation by the practice discloses no obvious and immediate ethical conflict

Where an individual within the practice has, in any former practice, undertaken work upon the affars of an
entity In a capacity that 1s incompatible with an msolvency appointment of the new practice, the individual
should not work or be employed on that assignment

Transparency

35

36

Both befaore and during an imsolvency appomtment an Insolvency Prachtioner may acquire personal
information that 1s not directly relevant to the insolvency or confidential commercial information relating to
the affairs of third parties The information may be such that others might expect that confidentiality would
be maintained

Nevertheless an insolvency Practitioner In the role as office holder has a professional duty to report openly
to those with an interest In the outcome of the Insolvency An insolvency Pracitioner should always report
on his acts and dealings as fully as possible given the circumstances of the case, In a way thatis
transparent and understandable An /nsolvency Practitioner should bear in mind the expectations of others
and what a reasonable and informed third party would consider appropriate

Professional Competence and due care

37

Prior to accepting an insolvency appointment the Insolvency Practitioner should ensure that he 1s
satisfied that the following matters have been considered

(a) Obtaining knowledge and understanding of the entity, its owners, managers and those
responsible for its governance and business activities

()] Acquinng an appropriate understanding of the nature of the entify’s business, the complexity
of its operatiens, the specific requirements of the engagement and the purpose, nature and
scope of the work to be performed

{c) Acquiring knowledge of relevant industnes or subject matters

{d) Possessing or obtaining expenence with relevant regulatory or reporting requirements
(e) Assigning sufficient staff with the necessary competencies

{j] Using experts where necessary

November 2008




Insolvency Code of Ethics

(@

Complying with quality control policies and procedures designed to provide reasonable
assurance that specific engagements are accepted only when they can be performed
competently

38 The fundamental principle of professional competence and due care requires that an Insolvency
Practitioner should only accept an msolvency appointment when the Insolvency Practitioner has sufficient
expertise For example, a self interest threat to the fundamental principle of professional competence and
due care 15 created If the /nsolvency Practitioner or the insolvency team does not possess or cannot
acquire the competencies necessary to carry out the insolvency appomtment Expertise will include
appropnate training, technical knowledge, knowledge of the entfify and the business with which the entity
1s concerned

39

Maintaining and acquiring professional competence requires a contnuing awareness and understanding
of relevant technical and professional developments, including

@
(b}
(©)
(d)

(e

Developments in insclvency legislation

Statements of Insolvency Practice

The regulations of therr authonsing body, including any continuing professional develocpment
requirements

Guidance 1ssued by their authorising body or the Insolvency Service

Technical 1ssues being discussed within the profession

10

November 2008



Insolvency Code of Ethics

Section A
Professional and personal relationships

40 The environment in which Insolvency Prachitioners work and the relationships formed in their professional
and personal lives can lead to threats to the fundamental pnnciple of objectivity

ldentifying relationships
41 In particular, the principle of objectivity may be threatened If any mdividual withen the practice, the close or
immaediate family of an mdvidual within the practice or the practice itself, has or has had a professional or
personal relationship which relates to the insolvency appointment being considered
42 Professional or personal relationships may include (but are not restricted to) relatonships with -
(a) the entity,
(b} any director or shadow director or former director or shadow director of the entity,
(c) shareholders of the entify;
(d) any principal or employee of the anfily,
(e) business partners of the enfity,
(fh companies or entities controlled by the enfity,
{g) companies which are under common controt,
(h) creditors (iIncluding debenture holders) of the entity,
() debtors of the entity,
() close or immediate famuly of the entify(if an individual) or its officers (If a corporate body),
(k) others with commercial relationships with the practice
43 Safeguards within the practice should include policies and procedures to rdentify relationships between
individuals within the practice and third parties tn a way that 1s proportionate and reasonable in relation to
the insoivency appointment being considered
Is the relationship significant to the conduct of the insolvency appointment?
44 Where a professional or personal relationship of the type descnbed in paragraph 41 has been identified the
Insoivency Practiioner should evaluate the impact of the relations hip in the context of the isoivency
appointment beng sought or considered Issues to consider in evaluating whether a relationship creates a

threat to the fundamental principles may include the following

(@) The nature of the previous dutles undertaken by a practice during an earler relationship with
the entity

(b) The mpact of the work conducted by the prachice on the financial state and/or the financial
stabilty of the entity in respect of which the insolvency appomtment 1s being considered

(c) Whether the fee received for the work by the practice 1s or was significant to the practice itself
or 1s or was substantial

11

November 2008




Insolvency Code of Ethics

45

46

47

48

(d) How recently any professional work was camed out Itis likely that greater threats will anse (or
may be seen to anse) where work has been camed outf within the previous three years
However, there may still be instances where, in respect of non-audit work, any threat 1s at an
acceptable level Conversely, there may be situations whereby the nature of the work carned
out was such that a considerably longer penod should elapse before any threat can be reduced
to an acceptable level

{e) Whether the msolvency appointment being considered involves consideration of any work
previously undertaken by the practice for that entity

{f The nature of any personal relationship and the proximity of the Insolvency Practiioner to the
individual with whom the relationship exists and, where appropnate, the proximity of that
individual to the entity in relation to which the insolvency appointment relates

{g) Whether any reporting obligations will anse in respect of the relevant individual with whom the
relationship exists (e g an obligation to report on the conduct of directors and shadow directors
of a company to which the mnsolvency appomntment relates)

(h) The nature of any previous duties undertaken by an individual within the practice dunng any
earlier relationship with the entity

() The extent of the insolvency team’s familiarity with the individuals connected with the entity

Hawving wentified and evaluated a relationship that may create a threat to the fundamental pnnciples, the
Inselvency Practiioner should consider his response including the introduction of any possible safeguards
to reduce the threat to an acceptable level

Some of the safeguards which may be considered to reduce the threat created by a professtonal or
personal relationship to an acceptable level are considered in paragraph 25 Other safeguards may
include

(a) Withdrawing from the insolvency team
(b} Terminating (where possible) the financia! or business relationship giving nise te the threat
(c} Disclosure of the refationship and any financial benefit receved by the practice (whether

directly or indirectly) to the entify or to those on whose behalf the Insolvency Practitroner
would be appointed to act

An Insolvency Practitioner may encounter situations in which no or no reasonable safeguards can be
introduced to eliminate a threat ansing from a professional or personal relationship, or to reduce it to an
acceptable level In such situations, the relationship in question will constitute a significant professional
relationship {(“Significant Professional Relationship™) or a significant personal relationship (*Significant
Personal Relationship™) Where this 1s case the /nsofvency Practitioner should conclude that it 1s not
appropnate to take the insolvency appointment

Consideration should always be given to the perception of others when deciding whether to accept an
insolvency appointment Whilst an Insolvency Practitioner may regard a relationship as not being
significant to the /nsolvency appointment, the perception of others may differ and this may in some
crcumstances be sufficient to make the relationship significant

12

November 2008




Insolvency Code of Ethics

Section B

Dealing with the assets of an enfity

49

50

51

52

Actual or perceived threats (for example self interest threats) to the fundamental pnnciples may anse
when during an insolvency appointment, an Insolvency Practitioner realises assets

Save In crcumstances which clearly do not imparr the Insolvency Practitioner's objectivity, Insolvency
Practiioners appointed o any msolvency appomtmant in relabion to an entity, should not themselves
acquire, directly or indirectly, any of the assets of an entify, nor knowingly permit any indnidual within the
practice, or any close or immediate family member of the Insolvency Practitioner or of an mdvidual within
the practice, directly or indirectly, to do so

Where the assets and business of an insolvent company are sold by an /nsolvency Practifioner shortly
after appointment on pre-agreed terms, this could lead to an actual or perceived threat to cbjectivity The
sale may also be seen as a threat to objectivity by creditors or others not involved in the prior agreement
The threat to cbjectivity may be eliminated or reduced to an acceptable level by safeguards such as
obtaining an independent valuation of the assets or business being sold, or the consideration of other
potential purchasers

It1s also particularly important for an /nsolvency Practitioner to take care to ensure (where to do so does
not conflict with any legal or professional obligation) that his decision making processes are transparent,
understandable and readily identifiable to all third parties who may be affected by the sale or proposed
sale

13

November 2008




Insolvency Code of Ethics

Section C
Obtaining specialist advice and services

53 When an Insolvency Practifioner intends to rely on the advice or work of another, the Insolvency
Practitioner should evaluate whether such reliance s warranted The Insolfvency Prachtioner should
consider factors such as reputation, expertise, resources availlable and applicable professional and
ethical standards Any payment to the third party should reflect the value of the work undertaken

54 Threats to the fundamental principles (for example famihanty threats and self interest threats) can anse if
services are provided by a regular scurce independent of the practice

55 Safeguards should be introduced to reduce such threats to an acceptable level These safeguards should
ensure that a proper business relationship 1s maintained between the parties and that such relationships
are reviewed periodically to ensure that best value and service i1s being obtained in relation to each
insolvency appointment Addihonal safeguards may include clear guidelines and palicies within the
practice on such relationships An Insolvency Practifioner should also consider disclosure of the
existence of such business relationships to the general body of creditors or the creditor's committee if
one exists

56 Threats to the fundamenta! principles can also arnise where services are provided from within the practice
or by a party with whom the practice, or an individual within the practice, has a business or personal
relationship An fnsolvency Practitioner should take particular care in such circurnstances to ensure that
the best value and service 1s being provided

14

November 2008



Insolvency Code of Ethics

Section D

Fees and other types of remuneration

Pnor to accepting an insolvency appointment

57 Where an engagement may lead to an insolvency appomntment, an Insolvency Practitioner should make
any party to the work aware of the terms of the work and, in particular, the basis on which any fees are
charged and which services are covered by those fees

58 Where an engagement may lead to an insolvency appomntment, Insolvency Practiionsrs should not
accept referral fees or commissions unless they have established safeguards to reduce the threats
created by such fees or commissions to an acceptable level

59 Safeguards may tnclude disclosure in advance of any arrangements If after receiving any such
payments, an Insolvency Practifioner accepts an msolvency appointment, the amount and source of any
fees or commissions received should be disclosed to creditors

After accepting an mnsolvency appomntment

60 Dunng an insolvency appointment, accepting referral fees or commissions represents a significant threat
to objectivity Such fees or commissions should not therefore be accepted other than where to do so1s
{for the benefit of the insolvent estate

61 If such fees or commissions are accepted they should only be accepted for the benefit of the estate, not
for the benefit of the Insolvency Practitioner or the practice

62 Further, where such fees or commissions are accepted an /nsolvency Practifroner should consider
making disclosure to creditors

15

November 2008




Insolvency Code of Ethics

Section E

Obtaining insolvency appointments

63

64

The special nature of insolvency appointments makes the payment or offer of any commission for or the
furnishing of any valuable consideration towards, the introduction of insolvency appomntments
inappropnate This does not, however, preclude an arrangement between an Insolvency Practitoner and
an employee whereby the employee’s remuneration i1s based in whole or in part on introductions obtaned
for the Insoivency Practiioner through the efforts of the employee

When an Insolvency Practitioner seeks an insolfvency appointment or work that may lead to an
insolvency appomtment through advertising or other forms of marketing, there may be threats to
compliance with the fundamental pnnciples

65 When considering whether to accept an insolvency appointment an Insolvency Practitioner should satisfy

66

67

68

69

himself that any advertsing or other form of marketing pursuant to which the insofvency appoiniment may
have been obtained 1s or has been

{(a) Fair and not misleading
(b) Avoids unsubstantiated or disparaging statements
(c) Complies with relevant codes of practice and guidance in relation to advertising

Advertisements and other forms of marketing should be clearly distinguishable as such and be legal,
decent, honest and truthful

If reference 1s made in adverhsements or other forms of marketing to fees or to the cost of the services to
be provided, the basis of calculation and the range of services that the reference 15 intended to cover
should be provided Care should be taken to ensure that such references do not mislead as to the
precise range of services and the time commitment that the reference 1s intended to cover

An insolvency Practitioner should never promote or seek to promote tus services, or the services of
another /nsolvency Practifroner, \n such a way, or to such an extent as to amount to harassment

Where an insolvency Practitioner or the prachce advertises for work via a third party, the Insolvency
Practiioner 1s responsible for ensuring that the third party follows the above guidance

16

November 2008




Insolvency Code of Ethics

Section F

Gifts and hospitality

70

71

72

73

An Insolvency Practitioner, or a close or immediate farmily member, may be offered gifts and hospitality
In refation to an insolvency appointment, such an offer will give nse to threats to comphance with the
fundamental pnnciples For example, self-interest threats may anse If a gift 1s accepted and intimidation
threats may anse from the possibility of such offers being made public

The significance of such threats will depend on the nature, value and intent behind the offer In deciding
whether to accept any offer of a gift or hospitality the /nsolvency Practitionar should have regard to what a
reasonable and informed third party having knowledge of all relevant information would consider to be
appropriate Where such a reasonable and informed third party would consider the gift to be made In the
normal course of business without the specific Intent {o influence decision making or obtain information
the Insolvency Practitioner may generally conclude that there 1s no significant threat to compliance with
the fundamental principles

Where appropnate, safeguards should be considered and applied as necessary to eiminate any threats
to the fundamental principles or reduce them to an acceptable level If an Insofvency Prachifioner
encounters a situation in which no or no reasonable safeguards can be introduced to reduce a threat
ansing from offers of gifts or hospitality to an acceptable level he should conclude that it 1s not
appropnate to accept the offer

An Insolvenicy Practitioner should also not offer or provide gifts or hospitality where this would give rise to
an unacceptable threat to compliance with the fundamental principles

17

November 2008




Insolvency Code of Ethics

Section G
Record keeping

74 |t will always be for the Insolvency Practitioner to justfy his actions An Insolvency Practiioner will be
expected to be able to demonstrate the steps that he took and the conclusions that he reached in
identifying, evaluating and responding to any threats, both leading up to and during an insoivency
appointment, by reference to written contemporaneous records

75 The records an Insolvency Practifioner maintains, in relation to the steps that he took and the conclusions
that he reached, should be sufficient to enable a reasonable and informed third party to reach a view on
the appropnateness of his actions

18

November 2008




Insolvency Code of Ethics

Section H

THE APPLICATION OF THE FRAMEWORK TO SPECIFIC SITUATIONS

Introduction to specific situations

76 The following examples descnbe specific circumstances and relationships that will create threats to

77

compliance with the fundamental pnnciples The examples may assist an Insolvency Practitioner and the
members of the nsofvency team to assess the imphcations of similar, but different, circumstances and
relationships

The examples are divided into three parts Part 1 contains examples which do not relate to a previous or
existing msolvency appomntment Part 2 contains examples that do relate to a previous or existing
insoivency appomtment Part 3 contains some examples under Scottish law The examples are not
intended to be exhaustive

Part 1 - Examples that do not relate to a prev ious or existing insolvency appointment

78 The following situations involve a professional relatienship which does not consist of a previous

insolvency appomntment

79 Insolvency appointment following audit related work

Relationship The practice or an individual within the practice has previously carrned out audit related
work within the previous 3 years

Response A Significant Professional Relationship will arise an Insolvency Practioner should
conclude that it 1s not appropnate to take the mnsolvency appointment

Where audit refated work was carned out more than three years before the proposed date of the
appointment of the Insoivency Practitioner a threat to compliance with the fundamental pninciples may
still anse The Insolvency Practiioner should evaluate any such threat and consider whether the
threat can be eliminated or reduced to an acceptable level by the existence or infroduction of
safeguards

This restriction does not apply where the insolvency appomtment s 1n a members’ voluntary
liquidation, an Insolvency Practitoner may normally take an appointment as iquidator However, the
Insolvency Practitioner should conssder whether there are any other circumstances that give nise to an
unacceptable threat to compliance with the fundamental pnnciples Further, the Insolvency
Practitroner should satisfy himself that the directors’ declaration of solvency 1s likely to be
substantiated by events

80 Appointment as Investigating Accountant at the instigation of a creditor

Previous relationship The practice or an individual within the practice was instructed by, or at the
instigation of, a creditor or other party having a financial interest in an entity, to investigate, monitor or
advise on its affars

Response. A Significant Professional Relationship would not normally arise in these circumstances
provided that -

(a) there has not been a direct involvement by an individual wittun the practice in the management
of the entity, and

(b) the practice had its principal chient relationship with the creditor or other party, rather than with
the company or proprietor of the business, and

19

November 2008




Insolvency Code of Ethics

(c} the entty was aware of this

An fnsolvency Practitioner should however consider all the circumstances before accepting an
nsolvency appomntment, including the effect of any discussions or lack of discussions about the
financial affairs of the company with its directors, and whether such circumstances give nse to an
unacceptable threat to complance with the fundamenta! principles

Where such an investigation was conducted at the request of, or at the instigation of, a secured
creditor who then requests an /nsolvency Prachtioner to accept an insolvency appointment as an
admintstrator or admimistrative receiver, the Insolvency Practifroner should satisfy himself that the
company, acting by its board of directors, does not object to him taking such an insolvency
appointment If the secured creditor does not give pnor warning of the insolvency appointment to the
company or If such warning is given and the com pany objects but the secured creditor still wishes to
appoint the Insolvency Prachtioner, he should consider whether the circumstances give nse to an
unacceptable threat to comphance with the fundamental pnnciples

Part 2 - Examples relating to previous or existing msolvency appointments

81 The following situations tnvolve a pnor professional relattonship that involves a previous or existing
insolvency appointment-

82 Insolvency appointment following an appointment as Administrative or other Receiver
Previous appointment An individual within the practice has been administrative or other receiver
Proposed appointment Any insoivency appointment
Response. An Insolvency Practitioner should not accept any insolvency appointment
This restriction does not, however, apply where the mndvidual within the practice was appointed a
receiver by the Court In such circumstances, the /nsolvency Practitioner should however consider
whether any other circumstances which give rise to an unacceptable threat to compliance with the
fundamental pnnciples

83 Admimistration or Liguidation following appointment as Supervisor of a Voluntary Arrangement

Previous appointment An mdividual within the practice has been supervisor of a company
voluntary arrangement

Proposed appointment Administrator or iquidator
Response: An Insolvency Practitioner may normally accept an appointment as administrator or
hquidator However the Insolvency Practiioner should consider whether there are any circumstances
that give nse to an unacceptable threat to comphance with the fundamental principles
84 Liquidation fellowing appointme nt as Administrator
Previous Appointment: An mdividual within the practice has been admiristrator
Proposed Appointment: Liquidator
Response' An Insolvency Practifioner may normally accept an appointment as hquidator provided he

has complied with the relevant legisiative requirements However, the Insoivency Prachitioner should
also consider whether there are any circumstances that give nse to an unacceptable threat to

20

November 2008




Insolvency Code of Ethics

compliance with the fundamental principles
85 Conversion of Members' Voluntary Liquation into Creditors’ Veluntary Liquidation

Previous appointment An individual within the practice has been the hiquidator of a company in a
members’ voluntary hquidation

Proposed appointment Liquidator in a creditors’ voluntary hquidation, where it has been necessary
to convene a creditors’ meeting

Response" Where there has been a Significant Professional Relationship, an Insoivency Practitioner
may confinue or accept an appointment (subject to creditors’ approval) only if he concludes that the
company will eventually be able to pay its debts in full, together with interest

However, the Insolvency Practifioner should consider whether there are any other circumstances that
give nise to an unacceptable threat to compliance with the fundamental pnnciples

86 Bankruptcy following appointment as Supervisor of an Individual Voluntary Arrangement

Previous appointment An mdividual within the practice has been supervisor of an individual
voluntary arrangement

Proposed Appointment Trustee in bankruptcy
Response An Insolvency Practtioner may normally accept an appointment as {rustee in bankruptcy
However, the Insolvency Practitoner should consider whether there are any circumstances that give
nse to an unacceptable threat to compliance with the fundamental principles

Part 3 - Examples in respect of cases conducted under S cottish Law

87 Sequestration following appointment as Trustee under a Trust Deed for creditors

Previous appointment: An /ndividual within the practice has been frustee under a trust deed for
creditors

Proposed appointment' Intenm trustee or trustee in sequestration

Response An Insolvency Practitioner may normally accept an appointment as an intenm trustee or
trustee in sequestration However, the /nsolvency Practifioner should consider whether there are any
crcumstances that give nse to an unacceptable threat to comphiance with the fundamental pnnciples

88 Sequestration where the Accountant in Bankruptcy 1s Trustee following appointment as Trustee
under a Trust Deed for creditors

Previous appointment: An individual within the practice has been trustee under a trust deed for
creditors

Proposed appointment: Agent for the Accountant in Bankruptcy in sequestration

Response. An Insolvency Practifioner may normally accept an appointment as agent for the
Accountant in Bankruptcy However, the Insolvency Practitioner should consider whether there are
any circumstances that give nise to an unacceptable threat to compliance with the fundamental
pnnciples

2

November 2008




